Fall 2018 report to the Union of National Defence Employees (UNDE) for the British Columbia (BC) region
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Activities Listing
Mon May 14 – attend RPOUP townhall and a grip and grin with the ADM HR (Civ)

Tues May 15 – participate in a Coffee Session with the ADM HR (Civ) with formation Members

Mon May 22 – travel to Ott

Tues May 23 – attend ADM IE UMCC

Wed May 24 – travel home

Thurs May 25 – travel to Comox and present an honourary UNDE Lifetime award to Brother Dana Martin (1018) and travel home

Mon May 28 – participate in UNDE NE conf call

Thurs May 31 – participate in God’s Acre Candle-light ceremony

Sun June 03 – travel to Ott

Mon June 04 – participate in the FMF NCC

Tues June 05 – meet with the ADM IE and travel home

Thurs June 07 – travel to Ott

Fri June 08 – meet with the RCN L1 and attend the Nat UMCC 

Sat June 09 – travel to Mont

Sun June 10 – attend the CAF conf

Mon June 11 – attend the CAF conf c/w speaking with the Fed Labour Min

Tues June 12 – attend the CAF conf

Wed June 13 – travel to Ott

Thurs June 14 – meet with the A/ADM IE and travel home

Mon June 18 – travel to Winn

Tues June 19 – attend the CAD UMCC

Wed June 20 – travel home

Fri June 22 – attend the CFB Esq RADM CoC ceremony and have a teleconf with the RP Ops CO

Mon June 25 – participate in a UNDE NE conf call

Thurs June 28 – participate in the BC RUMCC

Mon July 09 – donate 98th pint of blood

Tues July 10 – attend CFB Esq BUMCC

Tues July 17 – attend A/ADM IE site visit

Fri July 27 – travel to and from Comox for 1018 Membership meeting over arbitration award

Mon July 30 – participate in NE conf call

Wed Aug 15 – attend Formation Appreciation BBQ

Thurs Aug 23 – RCN show and shine tour for PSAC brass

Fri Aug 24 – attend FUMCC

Wed Aug 29 – travel to Ottawa

Thurs Aug 30 – attend RCN Leadership meeting and meet with RP Ops CO

Fri Aug 31 – travel home

Mon Sept 24 – participate in the UNDE NE conf call

Wed Sept 26 – meet with CFB Esq BCom, meet with PSAC RSCC and attend the PSAC Vic AC meeting

Thurs Sept 27 – participate on tele-con with Col Gros-Jean RP Ops CO

Mon Oct 01 – donate 99th pint of blood

Tues Oct 09 – attend CFB Esq BUMCC

Wed Oct 11 – attend Local 1013 AGM

Fri Oct 19 – attend ODM grand opening

Mon Oct 22 – attend RPOUP training

Mon Oct 29 thru Fri Nov 02 – bereavement leave

Mon Nov 05 – attend Local 1018 AGM

Tues Nov 13 – attend Local 1016 AGM

Wed Nov 14 – attend Local 1008 AGM

Thurs Nov 15 – meet with the ADM HR(Civ), attend a NDWCC event and attend Local 1010 AGM

Tues Nov 20 – attend RUMCC

Wed  Nov 21 – travel to Comox to attend Local 1007 AGM

Scheduled activities prior to the NE and post submission of this report

Thurs Nov 22 – attend Local 1011 AGM

Fri Nov 23 – attend Local 1017 AGM

Sat Nov 24 – attend funeral for past Local 1016 President – Brother Bob Bader

Sun Nov 25 – travel to Ottawa

Mon Nov 26 – attend UNDE NE meeting

Tues Nov 27 – attend UNDE NE meeting

Wed Nov 28 – attend UNDE NE meeting

Thurs Nov 29 – attend UNDE NE meeting

Fri Nov 30 – attend UNDE NE meeting

Report of activities:

I was proud to present the UNDE Honourary award to Brother Dana Martin of Local 1018 for his contributions and efforts expended towards his Membership. Yet while proud, I was also embarrassed that this Union has fallen down to the point that we could not contribute to his celebration of our second highest award by buying the members so much as a burger and a beer. Nor could the UNDE buy a suitable frame for the award certificate – I as the VP had to pay for it out of my pocket.
In my capacity as the OPI for IE I met with the A/ADM and invited him to BC to hear from the Membership what is happening at the Bases and Wings and he took me up on the offer. We had an open and frank discussion with him while in the region and I believe we helped him realize that Ottawa centric ideas do not play out well in the field, nor do their ideas of staffing levels work in the shops.

I have met with the RCN L1 and have had some interesting conversations with him on topics outside of the FMFs. Topics that impact all of our Members that work on both coasts. I was joined in these conversations by my east coast counter-part: Brother Terry Kiley. I am confident that the Vice-Admiral has heard and is understanding of our issues such as classifications and priority staffing.
Local 1018 while in receipt of its bargaining arbitration award continue to have difficulties with the bargaining agent over what they perceive as a reluctance to hold IMP to task for its prolonging the bargaining process. The PSAC’s legal section is seen as an impediment to forcing IMP to abide by the rules. Talk of seeking another bargaining agent was prevalent prior to their AGM this fall.

The BC Locals, this year, got to attend the PS Week BBQs, like they were asking to previous years, yet this time a couple of them voiced opposition to this due to the continuing Phoenix fiasco and TB bargaining. In fact, this year, for the RCN Locals, I had to approach the L1 o get the funding for the BBQ as management dropped the ball on it. So it was literally – damned if I do, and damned if I don’t.

The Esquimalt Locals were able to host a show and shine for the PSAC leadership when they were on the island for other business. The National President Chris Aylward and the BC REVP Jamie Mills had an extensive tour of some of our worksites (FMF, Blog wharehouse, BFH, RP Ops, the harbour) as well as touring a frigate and meeting with the RAdm, BCom and other managers. In fact, the tour convinced Brother Aylward to write a letter to the President of the PS Commission expressing the need to get on with the classifications and priority staffing.

I attended the grand opening of the ODM office and cut the ribbon and cake at that event as well. UNDE sponsored the food as well and all was well received by labour and management alike. Despite a few growing pains and ill-conceived attitudes, we look forward to the ODM being a success for our Members. Local 1007 had the manager make a presentation during their AGM which was well received by the Members. I am hoping that once stable, they will be able to offer at least some guidance to our Local 1018/IMP Members.
This AGM cycle, for the first time ever, UNDE has refused to financially support the regions Youth and HR representatives from attending the various Local’s AGMs. This development is at the same time disappointing and disturbing, as we cannot promote what cannot be seen. All this despite the implicit if not explicit approval of the NE to do this as well as involve the DVP. It is a shameful affair.
To date we have had 1 change in the Local Presidencies. In Local 1010, Brother Ken Turpin did not reoffer so Brother Steve Portlock has returned to the Presidency. While I welcome the return of Brother Steve, I would like  to thank Brother Ken for his efforts in serving his Membership.

In conclusion a few observations as we have passed the 1 year mark of this mandate. UNDE is no longer a leader within the PSAC, we have allowed ourselves to become at best - a follower. Within our own walls, the practice of not letting me as the VP run the region and its portfolios as it could, undermines the principle of unionism. Direct and continual communications around but not through the VPs all but renders them redundant. A dangerous precedent is being set here. The NE has already lowered the bar when it comes to our own travel, instead of raising ourselves up to the highest level we were content to lower ourselves to the cheapest standard. To take monies from the Members and to not spend it on the Members or in the service of the Members is morally wrong and will have to be answered to at convention. The NE needs to finds its way….
Respectfully submitted by T. Mark Miller VP/BC
